

JUN 8 - 2010

No. 09-977

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY
and BROWN & WILLIAMSON HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DOUGLAS G. SMITH, P.C.
Counsel of Record
RENEE D. SMITH
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000
douglas.smith@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Brown &
Williamson Holdings, Inc.*

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT F. MCDERMOTT, JR.
MICHAEL S. FRIED
NOEL J. FRANCISCO
SHAY DVORETZKY
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for R.J. Reynolds
Tobacco Company*

June 8, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. THE UNPRECEDENTED USE OF THE FRAUD STATUTES TO PUNISH UNDISPUTEDLY CORE POLITICAL SPEECH REQUIRES REVIEW	1
A. The Panel Eviscerated Fundamental Constitutional and Statutory Speech Protections	3
B. Lights	11
CONCLUSION	13



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	2, 7
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	5
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	2
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	5, 10
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	10
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	8

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	3, 4
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	1
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	1
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2
